
Monterey County 
Board of Supervisors 

Board Order 

Agreement Nos.: A-13411; A-13412 & A-13413 

File ID A 16-404 No. 28 

168 West Alisal Street, 
1st Floor 

Salinas, CA 93901 

831.755.5066 

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Alejo and carried by those members 
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby: 

a. Authorized the Deputy Purchasing Agent for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to 
execute Agreements with Leidos Health, LLC (A-13411) and Jacobus Consulting, Inc. (A-13412), 
pursuant to the Request for Proposal (RFP) No. 9600-67 for information technology (IT) consulting 
services, with an agreement term beginning on the date the agreements are fully executed (January 
11, 2017) through January 10, 2018, plus the option to extend the agreements for four (4) additional 
one year periods; 

b. Authorized the Deputy Purchasing Agent for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to 
execute Agreements with Navin Haffty & Associates, LLC (A-13413) pursuant to the Request for 
Proposal (RFP) No. 9600-67 for information technology (IT) consulting services, with an agreement 
term April 1, 2017 through January 10, 2018 plus the option to extend the agreements for four (4) 
additional one year periods; 

c. Authorized an aggregate total amount not to exceed $3,864,000 across all agreements awarded from 
RFP No. 9600-67 for the initial term through January 10, 2018; and 

d. Authorized the Deputy Purchasing Agent for NMC or his designee to execute similar additional 
agreements for IT consulting services with qualified contractors who meet the minimum 
requirements of the County of Monterey under RFP No. 9600-67 using the same County of 
Monterey standard terms and conditions, where each individual agreement added does not increase 
the total aggregate amount authorized, subject to County Counsel and County Auditor-Controller 
review and approval. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 10th day of January 2017, by the following vote, to wit: 

A YES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Adams 
NOES: None 
ABSENT: None 

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that 
the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of 
Minute Book 79 for the meeting on January 10, 2017. 

Dated: January 12, 2017 
File ID: A 16-404 

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
County of Monterey, State of California 

By~~~ 
Deputy 


